
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
(LICENSING ACT 2003)  

 
 

Tuesday, 22nd October, 2013 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 14 October 2013 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Democracy and Governance on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 
MINUTES 
 
Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days following 
the meeting and can be found on the Council's website www.watford.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
RECORDING OF MEETINGS 
 
An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only. 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, H Lynch, 
M Meerabux, M Mills, G Saffery, D Scudder, L Scudder and M Turmaine 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 To submit for signature the minutes of the meeting held on XX 

 

4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  

 
 Since the last Committee the following Licensing Sub-Committee hearings have 

taken place: 
 

• Lollo Rosso (30 July 2013) Councillor D Scudder (Chair), Councillor Meerabux 
and Councillor Saffery 

• Tesco (10 September 2013) Councillor Derbyshire (Chair), Councillor Lynch 
and Councillor Meerabux 

• Paparazzi (19 September 2013) (adjourned) Councillor J Brown (Chair), 
Councillor Meerabux and Councillor Saffery 

• Yellow and Red Lion (2 October 2013) Councillor Derbyshire (Chair), 
Councillor Jeffree and Councillor Meerabux 

• Beavers (7 October 2013) Councillor J Brown (Chair), Councillor Meerabux 
and Councillor Saffery 

 
The minutes of each meeting will be submitted for signature. 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee minutes available to view on the Council’s website: 
 http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=133  
 
 
 

5. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY (Pages 1 - 68) 

 
 Report of the Head of Community and Customer Services. 

 
The Committee is asked to recommend to Council that it adopts the amended 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 
 

PART A  
 

 

  

 
 

Report to: Licensing Committee  (Licensing Act 2003) 

Date of meeting: 22 October 2013 

Report of: Head of Community and Customer Services 

Title: Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 At its meeting in March 2013, the Licensing Committee agreed to consult on some 
amendments to the Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP).   
 

1.2 A number of changes to the policy were proposed of which the most significant 
were: 
 

(1) recognising the introduction of the Live Music Act 2012  
(2) recognising that some forms of entertainment which were previously 

licensable no longer need to be after June 20131 
(3) clarifying our policy on licensing alcohol sales at petrol-filling garages 
(4) acknowledging that we may consider the need for an Early Morning 

Restriction Order in the town centre at some future date 
(5) clarifying that “café bars” and “other entertainment venues” can be 

considered exceptions to policy LP3 
(6) impose additional requirements on premises granted licences to sell alcohol 

within the town centre 
(7) replacing the cumulative impact policy for off-licences in Whippendell Road 

with Sensitive Licensing Areas in four specific areas of the Borough 
(8) recognising that a cumulative impact policy may be an option for the future  
(9) recognising changes made to the temporary event notice system and the 

new role for Environmental Health Officers 
(10) enhancements to protect children from harm  
(11) a move to more pro-active licensing inspections  
(12) clarification on the scheme of delegation under the Licensing Act 
(13) acknowledgement of the future role to be played by the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Hertfordshire and the Director of Public Health in 
Hertfordshire. 

 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1 That the Licensing Committee recommends to the Council, acting as the Licensing 

                                                 
1
 See Licensing Act 2003 (Description of Entertainments) (Amendment) Regulations 2013   

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



      
 

Authority for the Borough of Watford, that it adopts the amended Statement of 
Licensing Policy set out at appendix 1.   
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429 and email jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk  
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Customer Services 
 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 The rationale for amending the SLP was se
[...]
hen applicants wish to show they 
should be an exception to policy LP3 (which restricts alcohol sales in the town centre), 
they may need to demonstrate that they have an effective dispersal management plan 
in place and an electronic identification entry system in addition to the existing 
requirements of installing CCTV and having use of a Pubwatch radio.   
 

3.13 The list of measures in the town centre to combat alcohol-related crime has been 
updated, as well as recognising some of the good work that is currently taking place. 
 

3.14 Sensitive Licensing Area Policy LP4 
The proposal in the draft policy LP4 to define three SLAs was on the basis that there 
was any evidence from local residents, businesses or the statutory authorities to 

                                                 
2
 See for example the Watford Observer at 

http://www.watfordobserver.co.uk/news/10671932.Watford_booze_ban_on_ice_as_town_centre_improv

es__says_chief_inspector/.   

Page 3



      
 

justify policies being applied in a much stricter fashion within those areas.  A specific 
consultation exercise has been conducted with residents, businesses and councillors 
for the proposed areas.   
 

3.15 During the consultation period a dossier detailing alcohol-related anti-social behaviour 
in and around St Albans Road – which was not one of the original areas - was 
received from one of the safer neighbourhood team police officers.   
 

3.16 A further consultation exercise with Members was conducted in relation to St Albans 
Road between Leavesden Road and the A41, where there are 30 licensed premises 
(eight restaurants; five late-night take-aways; four pubs; seventeen off-licences and 
even more in several of the roads directly connecting to St Albans Road).  
 

3.17 The police report details about fifty alcohol-related and anti-social behaviour incidents 
in the area between Leavesden Road and the A41 over a four-month period from 3 
April 2013.  It points out that there are a large number of licensed premises throughout 
the 1.5 mile length of one the main thoroughfares in the Borough, which consists of 
over 400 business and residential premises.  Many of the incidents involved street 
drinking with the implication that they had obtained alcohol from nearby licensed 
premises.    
 

3.18 Although the police report recommends the introduction of a Designated Public Places 
Order to give police powers to require individuals to stop drinking alcohol on St Albans 
Road, officers and the Chair of the Licensing Committee have concluded that many of 
the reported incidents were caused by individuals who are being dealt with using other 
powers and mechanisms, and a DPPO on its own would likely disperse street drinking 
to adjoining residential areas.  
 

3.19 Thirty responses were received in total and officers believe those responses are 
sufficient to justify introducing the SLAs.   Those responses are shown in a tabulated 
manner at appendix 3. 
 

3.20 Of the thirty responses, 26 respondents supported the introduction of the SLAs, with a 
number of supporting arguments given which broadly concern the impact of alcohol-
licensed premises on low level crime, anti-social behaviour and nuisance.  Twenty-
eight respondents agreed that the SLAs will help to address those issues, and twenty-
four thought that the size of the proposed SLA areas was right.  Sixteen respondents 
accepted that the SLA would be more suitable than the current cumulative impact 
policy in Whippendell Road, although their written replies – albeit broadly in favour – 
may not directly correlate with that.  Twenty-two respondents are local residents, four 
are local businesses (some of whom are also residents) and one a local charity, and 
six Members replied.  Approximately half of the respondents live or work in 
Whippendell Road, half in Market Street and a smaller number in Market Street or 
elsewhere.   
 

3.21 The impact of the SLAs will become apparent where applications are made for alcohol 
and/or late-night refreshments within those four areas.  Officers acting on behalf of the 
licensing authority will consider whether to make representations in light of the 
community’s concerns even if there are no other representations in order to (a) ensure 
that appropriate conditions (drawn from the pool of model conditions) are placed on 
the licence or (b) that applications are considered by a licensing sub-committee.   

Page 4



      
 

 
3.22 The Committee should take note that policy LP4 will not automatically lead officers to 

make representations on every occasion.  As an example, an application has just 
been made to sell alcohol by a café in Whippendell Road.  Appropriate conditions had 
been volunteered by the applicant during negotiations with the licensing authority and 
the application had not been opposed by ward councillors, and so it was not felt 
appropriate to make representations on that occasion. 
  

3.23 Officers are not aware of any other licensing authority that has a similar policy to LP4.  
The evidence from the consultation exercise will be used to justify the policy in 
appeals where the policy is an issue.  To ensure the evidence is relevant and up-to-
date officers would suggest the consultation is repeated every two years.    
  

3.24 None of these proposed changes are retrospective and would not apply to existing 
licences; they would only be applicable to applications for new licences or when 
varying existing licences. 
   

 3.25  As a result of the consultation, the Committee is asked to recommend that the Council 
– in its capacity as the licensing authority - adopts the revised policy.   
 

4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 Financial 
 

4.1.1 The Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications associated 
with this review.   
 

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the SLP is not only 
important in setting o
[...]
e.  However there are pockets of 
deprivation, characterised by a high concentration of minority ethnic groups, single 
parent families, low income households and a high incidence of long term health 
problems.    
 
Potential operators should however refer to the District Plan and the emerging Local 
Development Framework (through our Development Control Team or on our website at 
www.watford.gov.uk) for details about the local planning authority’s approach to granting 
planning permission for developments where such activities may take place.    
 
Further information about the Borough is contained in the Community Plan 2006 – 2026, 
which can be obtained from the Council’s offices or at 
http://www.watford.gov.uk/ccm/content/strategic-services/equalities/eia-community-
plan.en 
 
 

Page 10



Statement of Licensing Policy 2013 - 2018 

5 

INTRODUCTION 
 
We recognise that the four objectives of the Licensing Act – prevention of crime and 
disorder; public safety; prevention of nuisance; and child protection – are paramount.   
 
Our vision is to create a safe and family-friendly environment within the Borough, 
particularly within the town centre.  Whilst we recognise that each application must be 
considered on its individual merits and must be granted in the absence of any relevant 
representations, policies will be implemented to achieve our overall aims.   
 
In September 2008 we launched a 24-hour strategy for the town centre (available on 
request), to take us to 2012.  Following public consultation, we began to tackle some key 
issues which are now being addressed.  In January 2009 we launched our Cultural 
Study to remodel the town centre – particularly The Parade – to act as a stimulating focal 
point for culture and heritage within the borough.  This aims to bring cultural, physical, 
economic and social improvements to the town. 
 
This approach took us to being awarded Purple Flag accreditation from the Association 
of Town Centre Managers in Septem
[...]
rive 
away, and that customers will also drive to supermarkets for example to buy alcohol, 
many of which also have car parks. 
 
Policy LP2A 
 
1.   In determining applications for garages, we require applicants to demonstrate that 

their premises are not primarily used as a garage.  Such evidence must be based 
on sales and footfall data over the previous two years to show that petrol and derv 
sales, and vehicle maintenance and sales, are not the premises’ main feature to 
show the intensity of use.  Where such information is not available (because for 
example the premises have only just started trading), we will consider imposing a 
condition requiring this information  to be provided to the licensing authority on a 
regular basis for the following two years to ensure the premises are not primarily a 
garage. 

 
2. Where insufficient evidence exists to establish primary use, we will decide whether 

or not grant a licence and deal with any subsequent issues using our enforcement 
powers in conjunction with other responsible authorities.   

 
2. Where relevant representations have been made and a premises licence is granted 

in these circumstances, we shall treat it as an off-licence for the purposes of policy 
LP2 and grant hours accordingly. 

 
 
Justification for LP2A 
 
Paragraph 5.22 of the statutory guidance issued under the Act makes it clear that we 
must decide whether or not any premises is used primarily as a garage.  We are aware 
that different licensing authorities take a number of different approaches to this question.  
This approach allows us to obtain the necessary information for us to reach that 
decision.   
 

Page 19



Watford Borough Council 

 - 14 - 

CIRCUSES 
It is clear that authority is needed under the Licensing Act should a circus sell alcohol or 
provide late night refreshment. 
 
The position is less clear in terms of regulated entertainment, and we are aware of 
extremes in approaches by licensing authorities across the c
[...]
re Residents’ Association, that the level of violent crime, anti-social 
behaviour and nuisance caused by people visiting pubs and bars in the area defined in 
policy LP3 undermines the crime prevention, public safety and prevention of nuisance 
objectives.  This policy accords with the Secretary of State’s guidance at paragraph 
13.33 to consider the contribution to cumulative impact made by different types of 
premises within the area.   
 
 

 

Page 24



Statement of Licensing Policy 2013 - 2018 

19 

POLICY LP4 
SENSITIVE LICENSING AREAS 

We have identified four Sensitive Licensing Areas within the Borough.  These are areas 
where we are particularly likely to make representations ourselves suggesting additional 
conditions to reduce any impact on the licensing objectives to address concerns about: 

(1) availability of stronger-strength alcohol to street drinkers leading to anti-
social behaviour in the immediate vicinity of the premises 

(2) alcohol and/or late-night refreshment being available at times that are 
significantly different from other premises in that area likely to have an 
adverse impact on the licensing objectives  

(3) litter and other nuisances from a concentration of late-night take-aways  

The Sensitive Licensing Areas are: 

(1) Whippendell Road, between its junction with Cassio Road and Hagden 
Lane 

(2) Queens Road, between Derby Road and Loates Lane  
(3) Market Street between Exchange Road and Merton Road/Cassio Road; 

and  
(4) St Albans Road between the A41 and Leavesden Road. 

We may add to these areas where evidence of the problems identified above exist.   We 
may consider the introduction of a cumulative impact policy within those areas should 
any of the licensing objectives begin to be adversely affected.   
 
Policy LP4  
 

1. Where an application for alcohol sales or late-night refreshment has been 
received in a Sensitive Licensing Area, the licensing authority will consider 
making representations and will strictly apply policies LP6, LP7, L8 and LP9 in 
relation to those premises. 
 

2. Where additional representations have been made by other parties, our strict 
starting point in these areas will be to consider whether conditions will be 
appropriate to address those concerns or whether a refusal is justified on the 
basis that the licensing objectives would be undermined. 

 
 
 
Justification for LP4 
 
The Sensitive Licensing Areas are a mix of commercial and residential properties in 
densely built-up areas.  Each has a relatively high number of licensed premises (7 in 
Whippendell Road; 9 in Queens Road; and 9 in Market Street and 30 in St Albans Road 
– eight restaurants; five late-night take-aways; four pubs; and seventeen off-licences 
with several more on roads directly connecting to St Albans Road).  Although the 
concentration of premises has caused considerable concern in terms of the three issues 
identified above leading to licence reviews or significant levels of representations against 

Page 25



Watford Borough Council 

 - 20 - 

licence applications, levels of recorded crime, disorder, anti-social behaviour and 
nuisance are not significantly different from other parts of the Borough. 
 
We carried out a consultation in August and September 2013.  Of thirty responses (all of 
whom were local residents or businesses), twenty-six respondents supported the 
introduction of the SLAs.  Twenty-eight respondents agreed that the SLAs will help to 
address the licensing objectives, and twenty-four thought that the size of the proposed 
SLA areas was right.   
 

PLANNING PERMISSION 

The use of any licensed premises or places is subject to planning controls.  There are 
several differences between licensing and planning control.  The most significant is that 
planning is concerned with how land is used and its impact on the surrounding amenity, 
whilst licensing concentrates on protecting public safety in its widest sense. 

New occupiers are not normally req
[...]
he 
licensing authority determines that the crime prevention objective is being 
undermined through the premises being used to further crimes, it is expected that 
revocation of the licence – even in the first instance - could be seriously considered. 

 
6. We will expect that any party making an application for a licence to be reviewed will 

prove the facts that they are relying on to support their allegations on the balance of 
probabilities, that is, that it is more likely than not that the circumstances being 
complained of did actually occur.   Because of the potentially serious consequences 
to a licence holder following a licence review, mere anecdotal or hearsay evidence 
will not be sufficient. 

 
7. In considering our response to an application for a review, we will adopt the 

approach set out at appendix 1.    
 
 

Page 43



Watford Borough Council 

 - 38 - 

ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE POLICY 

 

We no longer conduct regular pre-programmed premises inspections.  We will instead 
conduct inspections where there are concerns about the ability of the designated 
premises supervisor or premises licence holder to promote the licensing objectives or to 
meet the conditions on their permission.    
 
 
 
Enforcement 
 
We have a long-established licensing enforcement policy based around the principles of 
consistency, transparency and proportionality set out in the Government’s Enforcement 
Concordat and the statutory Regulators’ Compliance Code, which also takes into 
account the Attorney-General’s Guidelines to Crown Prosecutors for bringing 
prosecutions.   
 
Our licensing enforcement policy proposes that a graduated response is taken where 
offences against licensing legislation are found or where licence conditions have been 
contravened.  An isolated and minor offence may be dealt with purely by way of a written 
warning whilst more serious offences which have either been committed over a period of 
time or which jeopardise public safety may resul
[...]
ed with the Licensing Act 2003, such as those policies under taxi and private 
hire vehicle legislation.  
 
The licensing committee and its sub-committees will also sit to determine matters arising 
under the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
The full Licensing Committee will hear and consider any representations relating to a 
proposed Early Morning Restriction Order, and will makes its’ recommendation to the 
Council acting as the Licensing Authority.  A specific protocol will be approved and 
published for this purpose in advance of the committee hearing should this be 
necessary. 
 
Our licensing officers will deal with all other licence applications where either no 
representations have been received, or where representations have been received and it 
is agreed by the parties that a hearing is not necessary.   Officers will also  
 
1. make representations on its behalf in appropriate cases.  It will normally be clear 

that there is a separation of roles between officers who make representations and 
those who process the application 

 
2. review and certify unclassified films in accordance with policy LP10, with the 

power to refer applications to a licensing sub-committee in cases of doubt.   

Page 45



Watford Borough Council 

 - 40 - 

3. consult with the responsible authorities they think are relevant to application for 
minor variations to premises licences and club premises certificates.  They will 
also consult with the chair of the Licensing Committee before deciding whether to 
allow or refuse the application 

 
4. suspend a premises licence or club premises certificate under sections 55A(1) or 

92A(1) of the Act for non-payment of annual fees, and to specify the date (with at 
least two working days’ notice) on which this takes effect 

 
5. impose existing conditions from a premises licence or club premises certificate on 

a temporary event notice where all parties agree under section 106A of the Act 
that a hearing is not necessary.   

 
 
 
 
Rol
[...]
dating the details and description of the Borough. 
 

5 Amending the SLP to acknowledge the award of Purple Flag status 
for the town centre. 
 

6 Amended to recognise the introduction of the Live Music Act 2012 
and that “regulated entertainment” has been deregulated even 
further. 
 

7 When the Act was first implemented, officers established a Licensing 
Consultative Group of local licensees, statutory bodies and 
residents’ groups to keep the SLP under review.  Although this was 
replaced in 2011 by an open annual meeting, officers instead will 
use existing consultation structures and report on the Act’s operation 
to the Licensing Committee each Spring.   
 

7 The term “interested parties” has been deleted from the Act and has 
been deleted from the SLP.   
 

8 Make it clear that conditions, when added following relevant 
representations, will be tailored to the style and characteristics of the 
individual premises in question. 
 

12 The reference to paragraph 13.41 of the previous statutory 
guidance, which refers to providing choice and flexibility for 
consumers whilst balancing the rights of local residents to peace 
and quiet, has been replaced with a reference to paragraph 13.42 of 
the current guidance that different licensing approaches may be 
required for different areas, that licensing authorities – in 
consultation with others – are best placed to make those decisions, 
providing that opening hours must not be pre-determined without 
each case being considered on its own merits.   
 

13 Amend policy LP2A to state the aim of the policy is for all parties to 
be clear as to whether a licence granted for a petrol filling station is 
effective or not.  
  

13 Strengthen paragraph 1 of policy LP2A to show that evidence of how 
intensively a petrol filling station is used will be required before a 
licence can be granted.   
 

Page 53



13 Inserts a new paragraph 2 into policy LP2A.  
 

14 Amends the SLP to reflect the Government’s proposals to
[...]
written comments on the proposed amendments or the policy 
generally to the address below or by email to licensing@watford.gov.uk by 20 September 
2013. 
 
If completing this questionnaire online, you may save it on your computer and submit it by 
e-mail. If you have been sent this questionnaire by post, please submit it using the pre-
paid envelope enclosed.  
 
Your name (unless withheld) and any comments will be included in a public report to be 
considered by the Licensing Committee on 22 October 2013, after which the revised policy 
will be considered by Full Council on 20 November 2013. 
 
Licensing Team 
Watford Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Watford 
WD17 3EX 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	Lic Com - Licensing Act policy Review appendix 1 (22.10.13)
	Lic Com - Licensing Act Policy Review appendix 2 (22.10.2013)
	Lic Com - Licensing Act Policy Review appendix 3 (22.10.13)




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE (LICENSING ACT 2003) 
 

22 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, 

J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, H Lynch, M Meerabux, M Mills, G Saffery, 
D Scudder, L Scudder and M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Councillor Nigel Bell and Councillor Asif Khan 
 

Officers: Environment Health and Licensing Section Head 
 Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

18   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest.   
 

19   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 March 2013 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

20   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES AND UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the Licensing Sub-Committee hearings 
which had taken place since the last Committee meeting.   
 
The minutes were submitted to the Chairs of each Sub-Committee for approval. 
 

21   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Community and Customer 
Services setting out the proposed changes to the Council's Statement of 
Licensing Policy following consultation. 

 
 The Licensing Manager introduced the report.  He drew the Committee's 

attention to a number of corrections which needed to be made to the report.  He 
referred to paragraph 3.14 which should read "The proposal in the draft policy 
LP4 to define three SLAs was on the basis that there was not any evidence from 
local residents".  He noted that on Page 9 the date of full Council should read 20 



 
2 

November 2013.  On Page 22, paragraph 6 should read "Where relevant 
representations against the sale of alcohol after 10 pm have been received=". 

 
 The Licensing Manager highlighted the key changes to the Policy.  The Policy 

was the result of the consultation which had been taking place.  He noted that it 
would last for five years although it could be reviewed earlier if required.  He 
explained that the technical changes were set out in paragraph 1.2.  The Policy 
recognised that an Early Morning Restriction Order (EMRO) may be a tool that 
the Council wished to consider in the future although the latest crime figures 
suggested it was not required at present.  The Policy introduced four Sensitive 
Licensing Areas in the majority of St Albans Road, as well as parts of 
Whippendell Road, Queens Road and Market Street.  This was not a cumulative 
impact policy but when applications were received in the areas the Licensing 
Authority would consider making representations.  This was quite a flexible 
policy and representations would not necessarily be made for every application.  
The policy would not apply to existing premises unless they applied to change 
their licence. 

 
 Councillor Turmaine asked how the Sensitive Licensing Areas policy would be 

monitored.  The Licensing Manager responded that an annual report of the 
Licensing Act 2003 was brought to the Licensing Committee each Spring and 
information about Sensitive Licensing Areas would be included from 2015. 

 
 Councillor Turmaine referred to the policy about petrol-filling stations and asked 

whether data would be available.  The Licensing Manager said that if an 
application came before a Sub-Committee sales and footfall data would be made 
available.  He confirmed in response to Councillor Jeffree that the intensity of 
use was the relevant consideration.   

  
 In response to a further question from Councillor Turmaine, the Licensing 

Manager suggested that there may have been an error in paragraph 3.20 of the 
report, the last sentence should probably read "and a smaller number in Queens 
Road or elsewhere". 

 
 Councillor I Brown referred to the policy on EMROs and asked whether any had 

been introduced.  The Chair reported that she had spoken to a councillor from 
Hartlepool who said that late-night operators had funds available to oppose any 
local authority which introduced an EMRO.  The only appeal against it was a 
judicial review which could be very expensive.  The Licensing Manager was 
aware that a number of authorities had considered it, but none had been 
introduced. 

 
 Councillor Khan referred to paragraph 3.18 of the report which cautioned against 

the introduction of a Designated Public Places Border (DPPO) on St Albans 
Road.  As a ward councillor and local resident, he had met with the Police and it 
was his understanding that a DPPO could be introduced.  He was in favour of 
such a scheme in this area.  There had been a number of unpleasant incidents 
involving street drinkers.  The Chair responded that it had been considered but if 
the DPPO applied to St Albans Road, the result would be to disperse the street 
drinkers into nearby residential streets.  If the DPPO covered all the residential 



 
3 

streets in the area, it would be too difficult to police.  The Environmental Health 
and Licensing Section Head reported that the Police wished to address the 
issues directly themselves.  Councillor Khan said he would speak to the 
Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head and the Police outside the 
meeting.  He felt that ward councillors should be involved in all the discussions.  
The Licensing Manager noted that it was the Council who introduced DPPOs 
and underlined the other tools available to the Police.  The Environment Health 
and Licensing Section Head apologised that he had been given the wrong 
impression and had not been informed of developments. 

 
 Councillor Bell advised that he supported the Sensitive Licensing Areas policy.  

He asked whether the policy would be applied in the same way across the four 
areas.  The Licensing Manager referred to policy LP4 and noted that it was 
different from the previous cumulative impact policy which only applied to off-
licences in Whippendell Road.  He explained how the policy would work in 
practice.  Councillor Bell noted that it was important for ward councillors and 
residents to pass on information about antisocial behaviour and other problems. 

 
 Councillor Bell referred to the review of licensing that was recommended by the 

Local Government Association.  The Licensing Manager advised that this review 
concentrated on bureaucratic functions under national legislation.  The Council 
had to take the Regulators' Code into account to ensure that unnecessary 
burdens were not being placed on business.   

 
 Councillor Meerabux referred to the new measures being brought in by the 

Home Office to replace Antisocial Behaviour Orders.  He asked what the impact 
would be.  The Licensing Manager explained that the Antisocial Behaviour Bill 
was going through Parliament and that different tools would be available to 
tackle antisocial behaviour.  It was not possible, at this stage, to comment on the 
impact they would have. 

 
 Following a question from Councillor Dhindsa, the Licensing Manager explained 

that the definitions of premises were set out in LP1 whereas LP2 described how 
the Council would deal with certain types of applications. 

 
 Councillor Khan asked about the relationship between the Licensing regime and 

the Planning regime. He questioned how the permitted hours of opening for 
premises under planning law could be checked.  The Licensing Manager 
explained that the Local Planning Authority was a statutory consultee and was 
advised of every application.  It was for them to decide whether to make 
representations about applications. 

 
 
 RESOLVED –  
 

  that the Licensing Committee recommends to the Council, acting as the 
Licensing Authority for the Borough of Watford, that it adopts the amended 
Statement of Licensing Policy set out at appendix 1. 

 
 



 
4 

 
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 8.00 pm 
 

 

 


